The Group is principally engaged in manufacturing and sales of the household and personal care products.

5

The Directors consider that the Subscriptions not only broaden the Shareholders’ base of the Company but

they also represent a good opportunity to raise additional funds at a reasonable cost for the Company.

The gross proceeds of the Subscriptions will be HK$77,500,000. The net proceeds of the Subscriptions are

estimated to be approximately HK$77,200,000. The Company intends to use the net proceeds as follows:

a) repayment of the existing Shareholders’ loans; and

b) general working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS PERIOD

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past twelve months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of the announcement up to

Completion, below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and

(ii) immediately after Completion.

 As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately after Completion

 Number of Shares  %  Number of Shares  %

Fortune Station Limited

(Notes 1 and 2)

1,900,840,000  65.28  1,900,840,000  60.12

Public Shareholders

The Subscribers  --  --  250,000,000  7.91

Other public Shareholders 1,010,970,720  34.72  1,010,970,720  31.97

Total 2,911,810,720  100.00  3,161,810,720  100.00

Notes:

1) Fortune Station Limited is owned as to 51% by Mr. CHEN Qiyuan, the Chairman and an executive

Director, and 49% by Ms. WAN Yuhua, the spouse of Mr. CHEN Qiyuan.

6

2) On 29 September 2015, Fortune Station Limited has pledged 1,900,840,000 Shares in favour of Claren

Enterprises Limited (“Claren”) as security for a loan facility provided by Claren.Claren is wholly

owned by VMS Finance Group Limited, VMS Finance Group Limited is wholly owned by VMS

Holdings Limited and VMS Holdings Limited is wholly owned by MAK Siu Hang Viola.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Completion is subject to fulfillment of the